
 
 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 
2021 IN CITY EXCHANGE, 2ND FLOOR, 11 ALBION STREET, LEEDS, 

LS1 5ES 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  SCRUTINY AND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 (Pages 1 - 22) 
 

5.  CHAIRS COMMENTS AND UPDATE 

 

6.  TRANSPORT FUNCTIONS AND PRIORITIES OVERVIEW 

 (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

7.  TRANSPORT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

8.  TRANSPORT COMMITTEE GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

9.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 18 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   22 September 2021 

Subject:   Scrutiny and governance arrangements  

Director: Angela Taylor, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Khaled Berroum, Statutory Scrutiny Officer  

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To note scrutiny and governance arrangements pertaining to the Overview 

and Scrutiny function in general and the Transport Scrutiny Committee in 
particular.    

 
1.2 To note terms of reference, committee remits, quorum rules and meeting 

dates.  
 
2. Information 
 

Background – expansion of scrutiny in 2021/22 
 
2.1 Following the election of West Yorkshire’s first mayor, and as of the Combined 

Authority’s annual meeting on 24 June 2021, the Combined Authority’s 
overview and scrutiny function was expanded from the previous single 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to three scrutiny committees: Corporate, 
Economy and Transport. The number of members increased from the 
previous 18 to 48, with 16 members appointed to each of the three 
committees. An additional scrutiny support officer was also approved for 
recruitment to increase the scrutiny function’s overall capacity.  

 
Terms of Reference - 
[...]

 
Mayoral Development 
Corporations 
 
Strategic Planning 
 

 
Combined Authority  
 
LEP Board 
 
Transport  
 
Place/Regeneration 
 
Carbon/Energy 
 
Skills/Employment 
 
Business/Economy 
 
Finance/Resources 
 
Governance/Audit 
 
Culture/Creative 
Arts 
 

 
Mayor 
 
Transport 
 
Place/Regeneration 
 
Carbon/Energy 
 
Skills/Employment 
 
Business/Economy 
 
Finance/Resources 
 
Culture/Creative 
Arts 
 

 
Managing Director / 
Mayor’s Office + 
Corporate 
Planning/Performance 
 
Strategy, Comms, 
Policing 
 
Policy & Development 
 
Transport Services & 
Property 
 
Economic Services 
 
Corporate Services & 
Commercial  
 
Delivery 

 
Priorities:  
1. Delivering 21st Century Transport (Transport) 
2. Boosting productivity (Economy) 
3. Enabling inclusive economic growth (Economy) 
4. Tackling the climate emergency (Economy) 
5. Delivering efficiently (Corporate)   
6. Ensuring effective and efficient policing (Police) 
 
Mayor Pledges:  
1. Create 1000 well paid skilled jobs for young people. 
2. Prioritise skills and training to ensure everyone in West Yorkshire has the skills they 

need to secure work. 
3. Support local businesses and be a champion for our regional economy. 
4. Lead a creative new deal to ensure our creative industries are part of the broader 

recovery strategy. 
5. Appoint an inclusivity champion to work to ensure the region’s recovery benefits us all.  
6. Recruit 750 more frontline police officers and staff to fight crime.  
7. Put keeping women and girls safe at the heart of the policing plan.  
8. Bring buses back under public control, introduce simpler fares, contactless ticketing, and 

greener buses.  
9. Build 5000 sustainable homes including council houses and affordable homes.  
10. Tackle the climate emergency and protect our environment.  
 

9

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



Scrutiny Committee Responsibilities  
 
 

Areas for scrutiny 
and overview  

Corporate Economy Transport 

 
Policy priorities 

 
Delivering efficiently
[...]
anding 
Orders. 
 

20.2. The Head of Legal and Governance Services shall make any final decision 
about how to interpret any Scrutiny Standing Order outside of a formal 
committee or sub-committee meeting.  

 
 
 

Document version control 

Municipal Year: 2021-22 

Version: 1 - 21/22 

Document approved by: The Combined Authority  

21



Date: 24 June 2021 

To be of effect from: 24 June 2021 

 

22



 

 

Report to: Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   23 September 2021 

Subject:   Transport Functions & Priorities Overview 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director of Transport & Property Services 

Author: Helen Ellerton, Interim Head of Transport Policy 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the Transport Scrutiny Members with an overview of the Combined 

Authority’s powers, functions and ability to influence connectivity and travel in 
West Yorkshire. 

 
2. Information 
 

The Combined Authority’s Statutory Transport Responsibilities  
 
2.1 The Combined Authority is the statutory Local Transport Authority for West 

Yorkshire and is able to exercise powers under the Transport Acts. In addition 
to its general role in setting and co-ordinating transport policy and investment, 
the Acts confer on the Combined Authority a range of powers and 
responsibilities which include: 

  

 Responsibility to create and implement a Local Transport Plan  

 Power to make concessionary travel schemes to reduce the cost of 
fares for specific categories of people  

 Powers to identify the need for and commission socially necessary bus 
services  

 Responsibility to set and implement a bus passenger information 
strategy  

 Powers to make a statutory ticketing scheme 

 Powers to own and operate transport facilities  
 

2.2 The current statutory Local Transport Plan is the West Yorkshire Transport 
Strategy 2040. More detailed plans on bus, active travel, connectivity 
infrastructure, rail and mass transit have been created and endorsed by the 
Combine
[...]
2021, Government 
established a National Bus Strategy which seeks to support bus services and 
has asked all LTAs to draw up a Bus Service Improvement Plan for 
submission in autumn 2021.  

 

25



2.14 Since becoming a Mayoral Combined Authority earlier this year, the Combined 
Authority now has mayoral powers to make a bus franchising scheme. The 
Mayor has pledged to “bring buses back into public control, introduce simpler 
fares, contactless ticketing and greener buses”. To do so, the Combined 
Authority would need to prepare and publish an Assessment of the need for a 
Franchising Scheme (essentially a business plan), subject the Assessment to 
independent audit and instigate a public consultation. This process will take 
around two years to arrive at a decision point on franchising with procurement 
and implementation to follow.  

 
2.15 In parallel the recommendation to approve the notice of intent to develop an 

Enhanced Partnership will deliver benefits to passengers in the short term. 
The Enhanced Partnership will set clear targets and standards to ensure it 
furthers the overall bus strategy aims increasing patronage and through that 
securing the wider goals of inclusivity and carbon reduction. As the 
assessment for Franchising will be developed alongside the Enhanced 
Partnership then if the Enhanced Partnership does not achieve its aims, then 
this would provide evidence to support a decision to progress with a 
Franchising Scheme. It is expected that the Enhanced Partnership will be 
included as part of the assessment for a bus franchising scheme.  

 
The Combined Authority’s Role In Rail  

 
2.16 Train services are specified and overseen by the Department for Transport. 

Track, stations and infrastructure are managed by Network Rail. 
Implementation of the recent Williams-Shapps Plan for Rail will establish a 
new co-ordinating body called Great British Railways. With respect to 
Governance, the Williams-Shapps plan states that: “Local railw
[...]
operty Services 

Author: Richard Crabtree, Rail Development Manager 

 

 
1  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To inform Transport Scrutiny Committee on the scope, process and 

timeframes for the Transport Committee Governance Review. 
 

1.2 To provide members with the opportunity to comment on the review. 
 
2 Information 

 
Background and scope 

 
Scope of the review 

 
2.1 The review of Transport Committee was signalled as part of the governance 

changes implemented for the 2021/22 municipal year, prompted by the 
transition to a Mayoral Combined Authority.  These wider changes were 
agreed at the Combined Authority annual meeting on 24 June 2021. 
 

2.2 At the Combined Authority meeting on 9 March, the Combined Authority 
considered and approved a proposal to replace existing scrutiny arrangements 
with three overview and scrutiny committees to cover corporate, economic and 
transport scrutiny. It was considered important to increase scrutiny and involve 
more members to broaden engagement. 
 

2.3 This Transport Scrutiny Committee is part of the new arrangements.  Members 
will be aware that the committee consists of 16 members and that it must be 
chaired by a member from a political party different from that of the Mayor. 
 

2.4 The scope of the Transport Committee Review set out to the Combined 
Authority is to: 

45

Agenda Item 8



 review the Terms of Reference of the Transport Committee and Scrutiny 
Committee to ensure no overlap;  

 review membership and arrangements to ensure distinctive roles of the 
two committees, and make recommendations as to changes;  

 review the role of District Consultation Sub-Committees; and  

 give options for when these changes could be brought into effect – but 
not impacting on any appointments made this year. 

 
2.5 The review is internal.  Existing terms of reference for Transport Committee, 

Transport Scrutiny Committee and the District Consultation Sub Committees 
are included at Appendix 1. 
 
Revie
[...]
 may look different to arrangements for 
other areas of the Authority’s activity. 
 

2.14 Some transport functions are reserved to the Mayor (Mayoral Functions) and 
cannot be delegated to committees.  This includes the bus franchising powers, 
and local transport plan adoption.  In these cases, the role of the Combined 
Authority (and its committees) is advisory.  The Transport Scrutiny 
Committee’s role is in respect of both Mayoral and Non-Mayoral functions. 
 

2.15 Additional powers have been established for the Combined Authority and 
Mayor as part of the Mayoral Order.  This includes additional discretionary 
highways powers, for example.  These changes underline the transition of the 
Authority beyond a public transport remit to a broad transport remit, including 
active travel modes. 
 

2.16 The governance changes agreed at the Combined Authority annual meeting in 
June 2021 established five new portfolio sub-committees of the Combined 
Authority, alongside Transport Committee.  Terms of reference and 
membership are set out in Item 7 of that meeting, a link is included in the 
Background Documents. 
 

2.17 Each of these committees has relevant delegations from the Combined 
Authority. The thematic sub-committees are as follows: 

 Business, Economy and Innovation  

 Climate, Energy and Environment  

 Culture, Arts and Creative Industries  

 Employment and Skills  

 Place, Regeneration and Housing 

 Transport Committee 
 

2.18 Each is chaired by a Combined Authority member holding the relevant 
portfolio.  Other than Transport Committee, voting membership of these 
committees includes relevant portfolio holders from the constituent councils, 
and includes non-voting LEP, private sector and advisory representation.  The 
governance structure established for the newly established committees 
provides a context and potential model for the Transport Committee 
Governance Review. 

 
Role of Transport Committee 

 
2.19 As well as informing the de
[...]
20Services%20-%20Issue%204%201st%20October%202013.pdf#page=1


 

  
 

District Consultation Sub Committees 

Terms of Reference 2021/22 
 

In relation to: 

 the area of the Constituent Council, and  

 local public transport functions 

each District Consultation Sub Committee is authorised: 
1. To consult with and consider representations from users13 of local public transport 

services and facilities.  

2. To advise the Transport Committee in relation to: 

a) the views of users of local public transport, 

b) service delivery objectives and performance,14     

c) improving co-ordination between the Constituent Council and the Combined 

Authority, 

d) the progress of planned projects and programmes, and 

e) any proposal referred to it by the Transport Committee.  

 

                                                           
13 Or on behalf of users. 

14 including performance indicators relating to local bus and rail services, congestion, mode share, air 

quality, safety and other outcomes identified in relevant Plans and Strategies. 

54


	Agenda
	4 Scrutiny and governance arrangements
	Item 4i - App 1 - Transport Scrutiny Committee TOR
	Item 4ii - App 2 - Committee Remits (Aug 2021)
	Item 4iii - App 3 - Scrutiny Standing Orders

	6 Transport functions and priorities overview
	7 Transport Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 7i - Corporate plan on a page
	Item 7ii - Directorates plans on a page
	Corporate Services 200121
	Delivery 200121
	Economic Services 200121
	PSC 200121
	Transport & Property Services 200121


	8 Transport Committee governance review
	Item 8i - Appendix 1 Existing TORs






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT CITY EXCHANGE, 
2ND FLOOR, 11 ALBION STREET, LEEDS, LS1 5ES 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE Calderdale Council 
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Council 
Councillor Robert Finnigan Leeds City Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Sharon Hamilton Leeds City Council 
Councillor Yusra Hussain Kirklees Council 
Councillor Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Nic Stansby Wakefield Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Welcome and apologies for absence 

 
Attendees (9/11): Stephen Baines (sub), Amanda Parsons-Hulse (C), Dot Foster, Yusra 
Hussain, Sharon Hamilton, Robert Finnigan, Paul Wray, Nic Stansby, Stephen Fenton. 
  
Apologies (6): Peter Caffrey, Ruth Wood, Anthony Smith, Harry Ellis, Donald Firth, Luke 
Majkowski 
  
Officers: Dave Pearson, Helen Ellerton, Khaled Berroum 
  
Skipped items 2 and 3 as the meeting was inquorate.  
    

2. Scrutiny and governance arrangements 
 
Members received an outline of scrutiny standing orders and other governance 
arrangements established at the Combined Authority Annual Meeting.  
  
In questions and discussions, members sought clarification on a number of things 
including: 

       The status of York members: York members have the same rights and 
responsibilities as all other scrutiny members (e.g. working groups, call-in etc) 
apart from voting rights, which were not conferred upon the non-constituent 
council (York) in the MCA’s constitution.  



       Police and crime matters: All scrutiny of any police and crime matter is the 
statutory responsibility of the Police & Crime Panel and is not within CA 
Scrutiny’s remit. Any member comments or queries on police matters, 
including transport safety, should be directed to the members of the Police & 
Crime Panel to raise in its meetings.  

    
3. Chairs comments and update 

 
The Chair introduced herself and her background and expressed a willingness 
to get to know all members individually, welcoming 1-1s.  
  
She also congratulated Tracy Brabin on her election as first and only female 
metro-mayor and expressed a will to work with her to improve transport for all. 
There will be an opportunity to question the mayor on transport matters 
directly in January 2022.  
  
The Chair also noted that: 

 A new scrutiny support officer will start at the CA in October  
 She met with the other scrutiny chairs and senior officers to better 

understand the CA’s transport functions and activities going forward.  
    

4. Transport functions and priorities overview 
 
Members received a high-level overview of the transport services delivered by 
the Combined Authority, transport policy development and current transport 
priorities and strategies.  
  
Questions and discussion centred around: 

 The statutory situation and process around mayoral bus franchising 
powers 

 The bus service improvement plan currently in development  
 Impact of current shortage of bus drivers  
 Operational resilience of bus operators in the region  
 Data on passengers using public transport before, during and after 

pandemic  
    

5. Transport Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Chair and members discussed a number of principles and approaches to 
work programming, topic selection and future meetings – including: 

 The balance between pre-decision scrutiny and input into issues during 
development vs scrutiny of what is already in delivery vs reviewing what 
has already been done  

 Level of resource capacity and time available to scrutiny – one scrutiny 
officer and three further committee meetings, with limited support from 
wider officer when needed.  

 Reminder to focus on structural issues and wider, connecting strategic 
and long-term issues – not just narrow, immediate and short-term ones 

 Mayors Question Time: possibly spend time at the November meeting 
to discuss proposed approach to questioning the Mayor at 20 January 
session.  

 Chair suggested consideration of the Mayor’s Pledge 8 on transport: 



“Bring buses back under public control, introduce simpler fares & 
contactless ticketing and greener buses.” 

  
Members’ discussion, questions and suggestions included the following:  
  
Buses:  
  
A major mayoral priority is to bring bus services under public control. The long, 
statutory process of bus franchising has now begun. In the meantime, the 
CA’s current influence over the bus network will largely be through the WY 
Bus Partnership/Alliance, Bus Service Improvement Plan and CA funded bus 
services.  
Areas for scrutiny to focus on include:  

1. Franchising process and lessons learned from Greater Manchester 
2. network coverage and connectivity 
3. integration with other modes such as rail, cycling and walking 
4. reliability and frequency of services 
5. costs and ticketing 
6. partnership working with transport operators and partner councils  

  
Behaviour changes and inclusion in the context of decarbonisation: 
  
Another major mayoral priority is decarbonisation, following the declaration of 
a climate emergency in 2019. It might be useful to look at the decarbonisation 
plans more broadly and how local government intends to influence change in 
behaviours necessary to meet the targets – and what levers the CA has to 
make an impact on people’s behaviours. Areas to look at include:  

1. Research: Do we understand why people travel how they do? Have 
habits changed over time? What changes habits? All future policies and 
systems must bear these in mind.  

2. ‘Seldom heard groups’: Certain seldom heard groups often rely on and 
need public transport the most. What are their challenges? E.g. some 
neurodiverse people have concerns about personal space or 
punctuality. Are their needs being taken adequately into account? Is 
there enough engagement with them in consultations?  

3. Youth engagement: if young people begin habits early, they are more 
likely to sustain them into adulthood. E.g. difference in attitude in 
Greater London vs West Yorkshire youth towards public transport. 
What could be done? I.e. a comprehensive yellow school bus system 
from a younger children?  

4. Reliability: Trust in buses/trains is a major factor – consequences of 
lateness can be severe in terms of employment or personal 
circumstances, are high risk modes in some areas. Problem is worse if 
route is fragmented and people have to take different buses from 
different companies.  

5. Connectivity and integration: how can different modes of transport can 
be linked up to suit people’s needs and encourage behaviour change. 
E.g. how active travel modes such as walking and cycling are 
connected to rail and bus and how rail and bus are connected to each 
other.  

6. Technology and data: how can technology and data be used to improve 
ease of use and reliability/trust in network?   



7. Safety and prevalence of existing and future cycling/walking 
infrastructure. 

8. Place: different approaches in suburban, inner city and rural areas?  
9. Communication and messaging: How are we identifying and reaching 

unlikely transport users? E.g. sometimes green focused messaging 
does not resonate with certain groups who may respond better to 
financial incentives – and vice versa.  

  
Freight:  
  
Canals and waterways are a strong strategic asset and an opportunity in both 
commercial/economic and decarbonisation, shifting transport of people and 
freight from roads. Areas to focus on: How do we move our freight currently? 
Has it been considered in current strategies and plans? What is the future role 
of canals?  
  
Roads:  
  
Previously a function of the WY county council pre-1986, currently, the local 
authorities still act as Highway Authorities responsible for roads. Roads are 
too integrated and cross-border in nature at a regional level to be managed in 
a district focused, atomised way. There is scope to look at how roads and 
highway policy/management is harmonised and coordinated across the 
region: 

1. how it works now,  
2. why it wasn’t changed with devolution 
3. how it could work in future  

  
Other suggestions made included:  

 Sources of transport funding.  
 Looking back at how the West Yorkshire+ Transport Fund has been 

spent, in particular on links to York.  
    

6. Transport Committee governance review 
 
Members received an overview of the CA’s ongoing internal review of 
transport governance and the Transport Committee and were invited to 
provide any comments or feedback to the Director of Transport Services 
(Dave Pearson) by 1 October 2021 if possible.  
  
The Chair suggested that the committee look at the proposals for the future of 
the Transport Committee again at a future meeting once they are developed 
further.  
    

7. Date of the next meeting - 18 November 2021   


